\circ

CHAPTER CCVI.

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE THE INCORPORATION OF ST. JOHN'S CHÜRCH, OF DRYDEN, SIBLEY COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the acts and proceedings of the minister and members of the congregation of the German Evangelical Lutheran Church, of the town of Dryden, Sibley county, Minnesota, in incorporating themselves under title four, chapter thirty-four, of the revised statutes of Minnesota, on the 12th day of January, A. D. 1876, is hereby légalized in all respects.

Approved March 3, 1876.

CHAPTER CCVII.

AN ACT TO REGULATE THE SALARY AND FEES OF CERTAIN OFFI-CERS IN HENNEPIN AND RAMSEY COUNTIES, AND PRESCRIB-ING THEIR DUTIES.

Be it enacted by the L'égislature of the State of Minnésota:

SECTION 1. That the salary, fees and compensation of the officers named in this act, for the counties of Hennepin and Ramsey, for all services now, or hereafter to be required by law, to be by every one of them 'performed, shall be as hereinafter specified, and no other or greater compensation shall be allowed or paid either as additional com-

pensation or for deputies, clerk hire or otherwise.

Sec. 2. The 'salary per 'annum of the following officers of said counties shall be as follows: The auditor of Hennepin county shall receive four thousand and five hundred dollars, the 'treasurer of Hennepin county shall receive three thousand and five hundred dollars, the auditor of Ramsey county shall receive five thousand dollars, and after the first day of January, 1878, such auditor shall receive four thousand dollars per annum, the treasurer of Ramsey county shall receive four thousand and five hundred dollars, and after the first day of January, 1878, such treasurer shall receive three thousand and five hundred dollars per annum, the abstract clerk of Ramsey county shall receive three thousand and five hundred dollars. *Provided*, The salary of the present auditor of Hennepin county, for the balance of his present term, shall be at the rate of five thousand dollars per annum.